

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**Almuiz Altiep and Tafsir Shawkat,  
individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated**

Plaintiffs

v.

**Food Safety Net Services, LTD**

Defendant

**Case Number: 3:14-cv-00642-K**  
Jury Demanded

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR NOTICE TO POTENTIAL PLAINTIFFS AND  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION**

---

Respectfully submitted:

The Law Office of Chris R. Miltenberger, PLLC

By:           /s/ Chris R. Miltenberger          

Chris R. Miltenberger

Texas State Bar Number 14171200

1340 N. White Chapel, Suite 100

Southlake, Texas 76092

817-416-5060 (office)

817-416-5062 (fax)

[chris@crmlawpractice.com](mailto:chris@crmlawpractice.com)

Attorney for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Plaintiffs are Similarly Situated to Other Lab Technician IIs and Lab Technician IIIs Who are Paid on a Salary Basis .....	5
B. Defendant’s Job Descriptions and Job Postings Show the Similarity of the Job Duties Applicable to Lab Technician IIs and Lab Technician IIIs .....	8
C. Similarly Situated Potential Opt-in Plaintiffs Exist .....	11
III. REQUEST FOR CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION AND § 216(B) NOTICE TO POTENTIAL PLAINTIFFS .....	13
A. Collective Actions are Favored Under the Law and the District Court is Authorized to Issue Notice to the Potential Opt-in Plaintiffs .....	13
B. The Two-Stage Certification Process is the Standard in The Northern District ...	14
C. Plaintiffs are Entitled To Notice Based On a Minimal Showing That They are Similarly Situated To Other Employees .....	16
1. The Standard for Notice is a “Lenient” One .....	16
2. Plaintiffs Need Only Make Substantial Allegations Supported by Sworn Statements at the Notice Stage .....	17
3. Plaintiffs are “Similarly Situated” to Other Defendant Employees Who Perform as Laboratory Technicians and Were Paid a Salary .....	19
IV. RELIEF SOUGHT: CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION, ISSUANCE OF NOTICE TO POTENTIAL PLAINTIFFS, AND DISCLOSURE OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	24
* APPENDIX (separate volume)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barnett v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.*, , No. CIV.A. 3:01-CV-1182-M., 2002 WL 1023161 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2002) ..... 18

*guilar v. Complete Landsculpture, Inc.*, No. Civ. A.3:04 CV 0776 D., 2004 WL 2293842 (N.D. Tex. October 7, 2004) ..... 15, 17, 19

*Allen v. McWane, Inc.*, No. Civ. A. 2:06-CV-158 (TJ), 2006 WL 3246531 (E.D. Tex. No. 7, 2006) ..... 19

*Barnett v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.*, , No. CIV.A. 3:01-CV-1182-M., 2002 WL 1023161 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2002) ..... 15, 17, 19

*Beall v. Tyler Technologies, Inc.*, Civil Action No. 2-08-CV-422 (TJW), 2009 WL 3064689 (E.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 22

*Black v. Settlepou, P.C.*, Civil Action No. 3:10-CV-1418-K., 2011 WL 609884 (N.D.Tex. Feb. 14, 2011) ..... 4, 15, 16, 17, 19

*Brooks v. Bellsouth Telecom.*, 164 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ala. 1995) ..... 19

*Brown v. Money Tree Mortg. Inc.*, 222 F.R.D. 680 (D. Kan. 2004) ..... 18

*Camper v. Home Quality Mgmt., Inc.*, 200 F.R.D. 516 (D. Md. 2000) ..... 18

*Church v. Consol .Freightways, Inc.*, 137 F.R.D. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1991) ..... 18

*Clarke v. Convergys Cust. Mamt. Grp.,*, 370 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 16

*Coreas v. C&S Ranch*, Civil Action No. L-97-30 (S.D. Tex. May 16, 1997) ..... 18

*Crain v. Helmerich and Payne Int'l Drilling Co.*, No. 92-0043, 1992 WL 91946 (E.D.La. Apr.16, 1992) ..... 19

*Cranney v. Carriage Servs., Inc.* No. 2:07cv-1587-RLH-PAL, 2008 WL 608639 (D.Nev. Feb. 29, 2008) ..... 23, 23-24

*Davis v. Novastar Mortg. Inc.*, 408 F. Supp. 2d 811 (W.D. Mo. 2005) ..... 20-21

*Davis v. Westgate Planet Hollywood Las Vegas, LLC*, No. 2:08-cv-00722-RCJ-PAL, 2009 WL 4019424 (D. Nev. Nov. 19, 2009) ..... 22

*De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, 130 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 18

*Donohue v. Francis Servs, Inc.*, No. 94-170, 2004 WL 1161366 (E.D. La., May 24, 2004) ..... 19

*Dybach v. State of Fla. Dept. of Corrections.*; 942 F.2d 1562 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 19

*Equal Emp't Opp. Comm'n v. Pan Am World Airways, Inc.*, 897 F.2d 1499 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 14

*Ericson v. Texas Apartment Locators, Inc.*, No. 3:06-CV-01431-K (N.D. Tex. April 10, 2007) ..... 15

*Garcia v. Pancho Villa's of Huntington Vill., Inc.*, 678 F. Supp. 2d 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 23

*Garner v. G.D. Searle*, 802 F. Supp. 418 (M.D. Ala. 1991) ..... 17, 18

*Grayson v. K Mart Corp.*, 79 F.3d 1086 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 19

*Halton-Hurt v. The TJX Companies, Inc.*, Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-2171 (N.D. Tex March 6, 2011) ..... 17

*Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U.S. 165 (1989) ..... 13, 14, 16, 21

*Kane v. Gage Merch. Servs., Inc.* 138 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2001) ..... 20

*LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*, 513 F.2d 286 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) ..... 14

*Lee v. ABC Carpet & Home*, 263 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2006) ..... 20

*Lewis v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, 669 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 22-23

*Lynch v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n*, 491 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 20

*Malloy v. Richard Fleischman & Assocs. Inc.*, No. 09 Civ. 322(CM), 2009 WL 1585979 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009) ..... 23

*Masson v. Ecolab, Inc.*, No. 04 Civ. 4488 (MBM), 2005 WL 2000133 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 20

*Mooney v. Aramco Services Co.*, 54 F.3d 1207 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*, 551 F.3d 1233 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 20

*Oliver v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., Inc.*, No. 3:08-cv-828, 2008 WL 7483891 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2008) ..... 4, 15, 17, 19, 20

*Patton v. Thompson Corp.*, 364 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 21

*Reab v. Electronic Arts, Inc.*, 214 F.R.D. 623 (D. Colo. 2002) ..... 14, 18

*Realite v. Ark Rests. Corp.*, 7 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 18

*Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc.*, 235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Cal. April 19, 2006) ..... 24

*Ryan v. Staff Care, Inc.*, 497 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 4, 15, 17

<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	15
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 392 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2001) .....	13, 15
<i>Tucker v. Labor Leasing, Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 941 (M.D.Fla.1994) .....	19
<i>White v. MPW Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 363 (E.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	20
<i>Whitehorn v. Wolfgang's Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp.2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23

### **Statutes**

Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	1, 13, 14, 21
